Monitor of Engagement

with the Natural Environment
KEY FINDINGS FROM THE SURVEY




OVERVIEW: YEARS 1 TO 4

MENE is a weekly survey of the English adult
population that captures data on use and
enjoyment of the outdoors. The survey is now

in its fourth year since it started in March 2009.

Visit levels are not static:

YEAR

1 2.86 bn

YEAR

2 2.49 bn

YEAR

3 2.73 bn

YEAR

4 2.85 bn

Visit levels Visit takers Destinations

Yearly differences

NG +4%

Overall (over 4 years) less than 1%.

Activities Motivations
& barriers
Years 1to 4

5.5 bn

countryside visits

4.3 bn

visits to urban parks
/ greenspaces

5.4 bn

visits involving
walking a dog

For more information and survey results, go to www.naturalengland.org.uk/ourwork/research/mene.aspx#results
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VISITS: WHO, WHAT, WHERE?

Visit levels (last 4 years)
®

°® ' BAME.
' population

Residents Most Non-BAME*
of most affluent
deprived groups °
aress MOST — 45.64
CONSISTENT
o No car
Residents of ACCess 10 a access
most affluent car
Least affluent areas (Y A
groups '
VAI\:I“OAS;—LE *Black and Minority
Ethnic population
Places
visited
(year 4) &

Top activities undertaken (year 4)

’ 1.4 bn

visits

769m

visits

4

Walking without a dog

Walking with a dog

235m

visits

173m

visits

-
Eating/ drinking out

Playing with children

, Any type of walking undertaken on 76% of visits.
Towns/ Seaside Other coastal
it ot B e i B i/t Ml NMA i
TOp 3 specific Parks in towns / cities 25% of all visits Year 4 Countryside: O _ Cogstal O
destinati Paths/ cycleways / bridleways 16% of all visits Wallgng 5 8 A) destllknatlontsh: 4 5 /O
_e_S Inations Woodlands / forests 13% of all visits a¢og walking wi
visited

a dog
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MOTIVATIONS & BARRIERS (YEAR 4)

Top visit motivations (%) Visit motivations vary by age...

Fresh air N Health / exercise (65+)

Entertain children B
N joy scenery (55+) (0]
s\l;:iﬁr;‘; /’\ 2 6 (24-44) 5 3 A)

(0]
Spend time with 2 2 cyo 24 /0
Relax & Spend time with family (24-44)
unwind 2 8 friends (16-24) 2 2 %

24%
= K 44

=T i % |
. -

Enjoy wildlife (55+)

16%

s

Health / exercise overall increase (%)  The greatest reported barrier to visiting the outdoors is time: ()
Z 4 Too busy at work Too busy at home
5 24% 15%
Year 1

Cost and weather Other barriers

Although affecting small proportions, lliness / disability / old age:

cost and poor weather have significantly DE 51%; Women 43%; Non-BAME 42%
increased in importance as barriers Busy at home: BAME 24%

to outdoor visits since 20009: e Busy at work:

Cost: 4% t0 7% 6 Men 30%; 25 to 44 39%

Poor weather: 8% to 11% Lack of interest / no reason: 16-24 40%

ENGLAND



BENEFITS OF VISITING THE OUTDOORS (YEAR 4)

Enjoyment, relaxation, refreshment and appreciation of the natural environment

are consistently reported benefits of visiting the outdoors.

enjoyed their visit agreed that it
to the natural made them feel felt refreshed took time to
environment calm and relaxed and revitalised appreciate their

surroundings

82%

98% 85% 88%

55+ more likely to agree with receiving positive Most positive outcomes recorded for
outcomes from visits than younger people, especially:

Took time to i
. | felt close
appreciate my to nature

surroundings

+ Mountain and moorland or coastal environment / Visits taken to enjoy scenery




OTHER FORMS OF ENGAGEMENT WITH THE OUTDOORS (YEAR 4)

Sitting / relaxing 6 2 0/ Choosing to walk through 5 4cy Participation in any other outdoor related activities
A EEIIET 0 =) PEN @A O (e.g. gardening or watching nature programmes)

Most likely Least likely
Most affluent Least affluent
groups groups
97% 90%
55+ 16-24

obihmaond Mo NSRRI 95 Y% 899%

ing / listeni i Non-BAME BAME
e Do 70 52% gsoy 879,

The value of greenspaces

@ 94 0/ Over 9 in 10 are glad of natural places
(0] including those they may never visit

9 2 0/ Local greenspaces are also
08 alued by the majority

ENGLAND



LIFESTYLES AND THE ENVIRONMENT (YEAR 4)

There is increasing resistance to protecting the environment through lifestyle changes

Y

- EAR YEAR
o 126% 4 32%

Most open to making Least open to making

changes to lifestyle to changes to lifestyle to

benefit environment benefit environment
21% 23% 4% 11%
16-24 BAME 65+ Least affluent

groups

25%  18% 6% )
Still in education ~ Most affluent Retired 1 4 / (0]

groups Non-BAME

15% 24%

Under a fifth intend to make changes to Around a quarter felt it would be
protect the natural environment difficult to do more




VISIT SPEND (YEAR 4)

Other seaside Countryside

i Whil ly 10% of
27% An average TS costine ot spent e ento
- £ 2 7 to around £1.4bn spent ONVISHS o ocorte and
of visits of £2 ’I b | | on visits other coastline
involved any was spent : 1Hon Total 22% of al
expenditure durlng these Spend in total o expenditure takes
visits _ £21 billion place during visits to
Seaside these types of place.
resort Town
or town and city
0o . £3.2bn £8.6bn spent
No significant variations over last four years of MENE Spent on visits on visits
Breakdown of how every £1 is spent on visits to the outdoors...
Food Fuel Admission Gifts / Hire / purchase Other
& drink 54p 14p  fees 90  souvenirs 6P  equipment 4p 13p
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